
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Fraser, Kirk (Vice-Chair), 

Looker, Moore, Morley and Wiseman 
 

Date: Monday, 7 January 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared 
are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

December 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 4 
January 2008 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. Annual Health Check 2007/08   (Pages 9 - 68) 
 Members are asked to consider how they wish to respond to the 

Healthcare Commissions request for comments on the annual 
health check process for Trusts in 2008. 
 



 

5. North Yorkshire and York Primary Care 
Trust’s Referral Policies and work of the 
Individual Case Panel   

(Pages 69 - 
158) 

 This report is to introduce Dr Peter Brambleby, Director of Public 
Health, and Dr David Geddes, Medical Director at North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust. They will update 
members on clinical pathways and guidance for referral to 
secondary care. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
[...]
nd as 

a member of the retired section of Unison; 
 
Councillor Wiseman - Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
Councillor Moore – as his wife works in the Health Service 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), FRASER, KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), LOOKER, MOORE, MORLEY (FOR 
AGENDA ITEMS 4 & 6) AND WISEMAN 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
No interests were declared further to the standing personal, non prejudicial 
interests declared at previous meetings and listed in the agenda, which 
were amended to indicate that Cllr Wiseman had now been appointed a 
Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and that Cllr Moore’s 
wife still worked in the Health Service. 

25. MINUTES  

In relation to minute 23 (Work Planning for Health Scrutiny 2007/8), 
Members requested that written information on the Exception Panel be 
provided to them in advance of the meeting in January.1

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 November 
2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair, with an amendment to resolution (iii) of minute 23 
(Work Planning for Health Scrutiny 2007/8) to indicate that Dr 
Brian McGregor would address a future meeting of the 
Committee, rather than the January meeting specifically. 

Action Required  
1 Circulation of written information in advance of meeting.   GR  

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

John Yates addressed the meeting regarding agenda item 6 (Local 
Involvement Networks (LINks)) (minute 29 refers), on behalf of the Older 
People’s Assembly, in relation to the mechanism for referral of matters by 
LINks for overview and scrutiny and its the implications for the Health 
Scrutiny Committee, in terms of training and workload.

Agenda Item 2Page 5



27. DENTAL SERVICES IN YORK  

Members received a report which introduced the Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and Service Development (Primary Care) at North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust (PCT), who updated them on the 
provision of NHS dental services in York. 

The update covered the following areas: 

• The allocation of York patients to NHS dentists; 

• Service developments; 

• Emergency dental care services; 

• Future commissioning plans. 
A briefing note summarising the update was circulated to Members. 

Members noted that the information provided was not comparable with that 
received at previous meetings and highlighted the need for benchmarking.  
They also reiterated their request for Office of National Statistics 
information on numbers of people who do not see a dentist at all.  The 
update did not provide information on how long patients were waiting to be 
allocated an NHS dentist and on how much additional capacity was being 
created, as opposed to existing capacity made available when patients 
moved on, and Members requested that this be included in future updates.  
A report back was also requested on progress with commissioning a 
Sunday morning emergency dental clinic. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the update on dentistry from the Assistant 
Director of Commissioning and Service Development 
(Primary Care) at the PCT be noted; 

(ii) That further written updates on dental provision in 
York be received every 6 months.1

REASON: In order to carry out the Committee’s duty to promote the 
health needs of the people it represents. 

Action Required  
1 Provision of further updates, to include the information 

specifically requested by Members.   
GR  

28. FINANCIAL SITUATION OF NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST  

Members received a report which introduced the Finance Director at North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust (PCT), who updated them on the 
current financial situation at the PCT. 

The Finance Director gave a presentation which outlined current 
performance and the outlook for 2008/9, and concluded that despite good 
progress overall against the recovery plan, there remained an outstanding 

Page 6



debt of £35.6m and a year end forecast of a £19.2m deficit.  A handout 
summarising the presentation was circulated to Members. 

The Acting Chief Executive of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
the Assistant Director of Communications at the PCT also attended the 
meeting and commented on the issues raised by Members. 

Members requested that the information to be circulated in advance of the 
next meeting include details of the Exception Panel’s impact on financial 
performance.1

RESOLVED: That the update from the Finance Director at the PCT be 
noted as a basis for continuing discussions with the PCT 
about their financial recovery plan and a further update be 
requested at the end of the financial year.2

REASON: In order to carry out the Committee’s duty to promote the 
health needs of the people it represents. 

Action Required  
1 Circulation of information in advance of the next meeting;  
2 Provision of further update.   

GR  
GR  

29. LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINKS)  

Members received a report which updated them on progress in 
establishing a Local Involvement Network (LINk) for the City of York 
Council area. 

City of York Council were working closely with North Yorkshire County 
Council and carrying out a joint procurement exercise to establish two 
LINks, one for each local authority area.  The Head of Strategic 
Partnerships and the Commissioning and Contracts Manager, who were 
the Council’s officers with responsibility for overseeing this process, had 
provided a briefing note on progress so far, which was attached as Annex 
A of the report, and attended the meeting to answer Members’ questions. 

Members highlighted the need to involve the voluntary sector in the 
procurement exercise as far as possible, within the restrictions of the legal 
framework,1 and for appropriate training to be provided to them on LINks.2

They also requested that officers circulate information, by email, on the 
roles of LINks and hosts, and copies of the tender documents. 

The Department of Health was currently running a consultation process on 
draft regulations which imposed duties on commissioners and providers of 
health and social care services to respond to LINks and to allow entry by 
LINks to premises under certain conditions.  The consultation document 
was attached as Annex B of the report and also contained details about 
LINk requests for information and LINk referrals to overview and scrutiny 
committees.3

Page 7



Members agreed that they wished to submit a response to the consultation 
as a Committee and discussed the issues that they wished to raise. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the update about the formation of a LINk for the 
City of York Council area be noted; 

(ii) That a response to the Department of Health’s 
consultation on regulations for LINks be submitted by 
the Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair, on behalf of the Committee, incorporating 
the following comments:4

a) That more clarity was needed as to whether LINks 
covered practitioners operating on the fringes of 
health and social care services; 

b) That a requirement was needed that initial 
responses to LINk recommendations or reports 
from commissioners of services and to LINk 
referrals from overview and scrutiny committees 
should set out how the matter would be dealt with 
and in what timescale; 

c) That clarification was required as to whether there 
would be any process for resolving disagreements 
between LINks and overview and scrutiny 
committees with regards to whether a scrutiny 
review was appropriate. 

REASON: In order to carry out the Committee’s duty to promote the 
health needs of the people it represents. 

Action Required  
1 Involvement of the voluntary sector in the procurement 

exercise;  
2 Provision of training for the voluntary sector;  
3 Circulation of information;  
4 Drafting and submission of response to Department of 

Health.   

JB  
JB  
JB  
GR  

C FUNNELL, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 07 January 2008 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Annual Health Check 2007/2008 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to ask members to consider how they wish to 
respond to the Healthcare Commission’s request for comments 
on the annual health check process for trusts in 2008. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Healthcare Commission is an independent body which is 
responsible for assessing and reporting on the performance of 
NHS and other healthcare organisations.  .  
 

3. In 2005/6 they introduced a new system of assessment for the 
NHS – the annual heath check.  This looks at a broader range 
of performance than the previous system of star ratings.  A key 
part of the annual health check is the rating of every NHS 
organisation on quality of services and use of resources.  The 
aim is to ensure that healthcare organisations offer high quality 
services as well as value for money. 
 

4. The government published Standards for Better Health in July 
2004 which set out the core standards which trusts are to be 
assessed against.  They are listed in the document attached at 
Annex A. 
 

5. To demonstrate achievement of the core standards NHS trust 
boards are required to make a self assessment and a public 
declaration on the extent to which they consider that they have 
met the standards.  These declarations can be supplemented 
by third party comments from partners in the community such 
as local authority overview and scrutiny committees (OSCs).  
These are considered to be important as they substantiate the 
self-assessments and ensure that different perspectives are 
included in the returns.  OSCs can provide important feedback 
to the Healthcare Commission from communities and their 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



elected representatives that can help develop understanding as 
to how the trusts are performing.  Also third party commentaries 
help the commission to ensure that trusts are putting patients 
and the public at the heart of everything they do.  
 

6. Patient and Public Involvement Forums (PPIFs) are also invited 
to make commentaries on their relevant trusts.  Because the 
PPIFs are now in transition they are being encouraged to 
complete their contributions by early January 2008.  
Representatives of local PPIFs have been invited to this 
meeting to let members know if they wish to exchange views 
about local trusts and perhaps co-ordinate efforts.  
 

7. The former Social Services and Health Scrutiny Committee 
participated in the first health check in 2005/6, and this 
Committee commented in 2006/7.   
 

8. Final declarations will be due from the trusts by the end of April 
2008.  It will important to send the Committee’s comments to 
the trusts in good time for them to be included with the 
declarations.  Representatives of the trusts have been invited to 
this meeting to advise members on their timetables for 
producing their declarations.  
 
Consultation  
 

9. Considerable consultation and co-ordination with the relevant 
NHS Trusts will be required to make the contribution of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee.   
 

Options 
 
10. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to make a 

commentary on the Annual Healthcheck of the three NHS 
Trusts. If so, and in view of the short timescales involved, would 
they be prepared to delegate the preparation of this to the 
Chairman and one or more representatives of the Committee, in 
conjunction with the Scrutiny Officer, as necessary. 
 

Analysis 
 
11. If members do provide evidence-based information about how 

patients and the public are experiencing NHS services it will 
form a valuable contribution to the self-assessment.  OSCs are 
invited to comment because the Healthcare Commission 
recognise that information collected in Scrutiny reviews and 
through discussions between Health OSCs and NHS Trusts 
about the planning and development of health services can 
provide a view of patient and public experience that cannot be 

Page 10



collected from anywhere else. 
 

12.  There are only two more scheduled formal meeting of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee before the contributions to the 
declarations will need to be sent to the NHS Trusts.   
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

13. Relevant to Corporate Priority 6 – Improve the health and 
lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among 
groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 
Implications 

 

14. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
15. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

16. Members are asked to delegate to the Chairman and one or 
more other members of the Committee the task of creating a 
commentary on the declarations of any of the NHS Trusts that 
they feel appropriate, with a view to reporting back to a future 
meeting of this Committee. 

 
Reason: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health needs 
of the people they represent. 
 
 

 
Contact: details: 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Langley 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 21/12/07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

Page 11



  
 
For further i
[...]
Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust’s 
Referral Policies and work of the Individual Case 
Panel 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to introduce Dr Peter Brambleby, Director of 
Public Health, and Dr David Geddes, Medical Director at North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust. They will update 
members on clinical pathways and guidance for referral to 
secondary care.  
 

Background 
 

2. In September 2007 members agreed that they would scrutinise 
alternatives to hospital treatment with particular reference to the 
management of long-term conditions.  
 

3. In October 2007 members held a community engagement day 
in which they listened to the views of community organisations 
as to which long-term condition(s)  they should focus on. 
 

4. In November 2007 members felt that they should clarify the 
work of the PCT’s Exceptions Panel before they could focus on 
one or more alternative care pathways.  There was concern 
about the need to seek prior approval for many treatments and 
information was needed as to whether temporary measures put 
in place as a result of the financial recovery plan had now been 
removed. 
 

5. The Exceptions Panel was in place from January to March 2007 
in order to reduce costs because of the financial position at the 
time.  This arrangement changed in April when the PCT started 
commissioning treatments in line with the clinically approved 
“Clinical Pathways and Referral Guide”.  A new version of this is 
expected in January 2008, a copy of the latest edition is 
enclosed at Annex A.  Exceptional cases are now referred to an 

Agenda Item 5Page 69



Individual Case Panel and the colleagues from the PCT will 
provide details to members at this meeting.  An outline of their 
comments can be found at Annex B. 
 
Consultation  
 

6. Close consultation has been ongoing with colleagues at the 
PCT and will be essential during any future scrutiny review.   
 

Options 
 
7. Members are asked listen to the updates from the 

representatives of the PCT and to decide if they are in a 
position to agree the detail of their future scrutiny review. 
 

Analysis 
 
8. Members must be aware that there are now three scheduled 

formal meetings of this Committee before the end of the 
municipal year.  They may need to change one or more of these 
to informal sessions, and arrange other visits, discussions etc if 
they are to make any viable recommendations to the PCT 
before summer 2008.  There is also the possibility that the 
membership of this Committee might change before current 
members’ input has been completed.  
 

9. The remit and scope of any new review will need to be formally 
agreed at the February meeting of this Committee. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

10. Relevant to Corporate Priority 6 – Improve the health and 
lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among 
groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 
Implications 

 

11. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
12. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

Page 70



13. Members are asked to receive with thanks the contributions 
from David Geddes and Peter Brambleby. 
 

14. Members are also asked to decide how this information can 
inform their forthcoming scrutiny review on alternative care 
pathways and agree the detail of this review.  The Chairman to 
work with the Scrutiny Officer to produce a remit and scope to 
be approved at the next meeting of this Committee.  

 
Reason: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health needs 
of the people they represent. 
 
 

 
Contact details: 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Langley 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 21/12/07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 

Annex A – Clinical Pathways and Referral Guide 
 
Annex B – Briefing on North Yorkshire and York PCT’s Individual 

Case Panel 
 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Clinical pathways and referral guide. Version 3.2, July 2007.   

Review date: December 2007 Page 1 of 81  

  

 

  

 

CLINICAL PATHWAYS AND REFERRAL GUIDE 
(Version 3 Jun – Dec 07) 

 

Introduction 
 
The primary purpose of this document is to provide guidance to Primary Care 
on a range of clinical pathways with criteria for referral to Secondary Care, in 
order to ensure a consistent, equitable and evidence based approach to 
patient care across the North Yorkshire and York PCT. The guidance within 
the document brings together evidence from sources such as NICE, Prodigy, 
the Cochrane database and Royal Colleges, and local clinical consensus. 
 
The guidance provides a clinical framework, which supports the 
commissioning and provision of local services across the North Yorkshire and 
York PCT. It is the framework that informs our provider trusts where services 
are to be primarily commissioned from services in the community.  
 
Whilst the guidance outlines best practice principles, it is recognised that local 
services may be at different stages of development.  Where local pathways do 
not yet exist to enable services to be provided in primary care as described in 
the document, traditional referral to Secondary Care Services should 
continue. The North Yorkshire and York PCT in conjunction with Practice 
Based Commissioning Groups will undertake further work required at locality 
level, in order for a consistent service framework to be delivered across the 
PCT.  
 
Health professionals are expected to take the guidance in this document fully 
into account when exercising their clinical judgement. The guidance does not, 
however, override the individual responsibility of health professionals to make 
decisions appropriate to the circumstances of the individual patient, in 
consultation with the patient and/or guardian or carer. It is assumed that the 
guidance outlined in the document will be followed in primary care prior to a 
referral being made to Secondary Care Services. Where an exceptional 
clinical need has been identified, which falls outside the scope of these 
guidelines, the PCT will consider funding for each request on a case-by-case 
basis via a Clinical Exceptions Panel. The criteria used in determining 
whether or not a case is exceptional are contained in Appendix 6. 
 
As services continue to develop, and new or revised national and local 
guidance becomes available, further revisions to the document will be 
necessary. It is anticipated that the document will be reviewed on a 6 monthly 
basis, with clinical engagement from the PCT’s Clinical Executive, Practice 
Based Commissioning Groups, and clinicians in secondary care. 
 
For a summary of changes made since version 2 see Appendix 8. 

Page 73



 

 

Clinical pathways and referral guide. Version 3.2, July 2007.   

Review date: December 2007 Page 2 of 81  

  

 

  

Contents 
 

Click on underlined subject heading for hyperlink to main document. 
 

Summary of guidance contained in document ……………….... Page 4 
 
Clinical guidelines, pathways & referral criteria/thresholds….  Page 11 
 
 Cosmetic surgery………………………………………………. Page 11 
 

Dermatology……………………………………………………. Page 12 
 Acne. ……………….……………….…………………. Page 13 

Actinic (solar) keratoses ……………………………… Page 14 
Allergy…………………………………………………... Page 14 
Atopic eczema in children…………………………….  Page 15 
Benign skin lesions for cosmetic purposes………… Page 16 
Molluscum contagiosum………………………………  Page 16 
Psoriasis……………………………………………….. Page 17 
Urtic
[...]
re requests from GPs have been 
discussed with and agreed by a Consultant Radiologist 
prior to referral. 
 
Epidural/facet joint injection for low back pain 
A maximum of two epidural injections will be 
commissioned for acute low back pain within an acute 
back pain service. Facet joint injections will not be 
commissioned for acute low back pain. 
 
The PCT will review on a case-by-case basis the funding 
for individual patients currently ‘in the system’ that 
continue to access a course epidural or facet joint 
injections for chronic low back pain. 
 
The PCT is currently agreeing the care pathway for 
chronic back pain with acute providers. Currently where 
the secondary care pain team wishes to pursue a course 
of epidural/facet joint injections for new patients with 
chronic low back pain, they need to seek prior approval 
from the Clinical Exceptions Panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



 

 

Clinical pathways and referral guide. Version 3.2, July 2007.   

Review date: December 2007 Page 9 of 81  

  

 

  

 
Back to contents page 

 

Osteoarthritis of the 
hip and knee 

Patients with evidence of joint infection should be referred 
immediately to secondary care.  All other referrals should 
be assessed using the New Zealand score. 
 
In localities where there is a primary care MSK service, 
GPs should continue to utilise this for assessment, 
treatment and triage of patients with hip and knee 
osteoarthritis. The PCT is looking to expand provision of 
MSK services. In other localities, the New Zealand score 
should be completed by the GP. The PCT will 
commission joint replacements for patients scoring 70 or 
over. Referral by exception may be made for patients 
scoring below 70, where clinical judgement indicates that 
this is appropriate.  
 
The North Yorkshire and York PCT wishes to highlight to 
GPs the additional cost effectiveness of referring to Capio 
ISTC, (York). Procedures at Capio have already been 
paid for, and therefore the PCT
[...]
 (bio-psycho-social) programmes 

• Back schools 

• Percutaneous electrical nerve stimulation (PENS) and neuroreflexotherapy  
 
The PCT will look to commission such services where they do not currently 
exist. 
 
Epidural / facet joint injections     Back to contents page 
 
The evidence base for epidural and facet joint injections for chronic low back 
pain is poor.  
 
The PCT is developing an evidence based commissioning framework  for 
chronic back pain, and is agreeing with acute providers, a care pathway for 
those patients, requiring either facet joint or epidural treatment when used in 
conjunction with a chronic pain management or musculoskeletal rehabilitation 
services. The PCT currently reviews on a case by case basis the funding for 
individual patients ‘in the system’ who continue to access a course of 
treatment with facet or epidural injections for chronic low back pain. 
 
Where the secondary care pain team wish to pursue a course of 
epidural/facet joint injections for new patients, they will need to seek prior 
approval from the Clinical Exceptions Panel. 

 
References 
 
Back Pain Europe: see European Back Pain Guidelines 
 
Bandolier 
http://www.jr2.ox.ac.uk/bandolier/booth/painpag/wisdom/C13.html#RTFToC41 

Page 118



 

 

Clinical pathways and referral guide. Version 3.2, July 2007.   

Review date: December 2007 Page 47 of 81  

  

 

  

 
Benzon, H.T. (1986). Epidural steroid injections for low back pain and 
lumbosacral radiculopathy. Pain , 24 , 277-295 
 

Clinical Evidence 
http://www.clinicalevidence.com/ceweb/conditions/msd/1116/1116.jsp 
http://www.clinicalevidence.com/ceweb/conditions/msd/1102/1102.jsp 
 
European Pain Guidelines 2004 (Acute non-specific low back pain guideline 
and Chronic non-specific low back pain guideline) 
http://www.backpaineurope.org/ 
 
Koes, B.W., Scholten, R.P.M., Mens, J.M.A. and Bouter, L.M. (1995). Efficacy 
of epidural steroid injections for low-back pain and sciatica: a systematic 
review of ra
[...]
al Health Check 2007/08
	Annex A Criteria_assessing_core_standards_2006_2007[1]
	Annex B Your part in AHC 2007 2008

	5 North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trustâ•Žs Referral Policies and work of the Individual Case Panel
	Annex A CLINICAL PATHWAYS AND REFERRAL GUIDE June 2007 3.2
	Annex B CYC OSC Briefing - 7-1-08




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 7 JANUARY 2008 
 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), FRASER, KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), LOOKER, MOORE, MORLEY AND 
WISEMAN 
 

IN ATTENDANCE JOHN YATES - OLDER PEOPLES ASSEMBLY 
PETER SUMMERFIELD AND PETER GRASBY – 
YORK AMBULANCE SERVICE 
DAVID GEDDES - MEDICAL DIRECTOR AT 
NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK PRIMARY CARE 
TRUST (NYYPCT) 
PETER BRAMBLEBY - DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH AT NYYPCT 
MIKE PROCTOR - YORK HOSPITALS TRUST 
BILL HODSON - DIRECTOR HOUSING AND 
ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared further to the standing personal, non-prejudicial 
interests declared at previous meetings and listed in the agenda. 
 

31. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 

2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

 
32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there has been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Yates addressed the meeting regarding agenda item 5 (North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust’s Referral Policies and work of the 
Individual Case Panel), on behalf of the Older People’s Assembly, in 
relation to the primary care available for depressive illnesses in the elderly. 
Diseases, such as Alzheimer’s were on the increase and could cause 



isolation among the elderly. Referrals could take six to nine months or 
more and he felt that there was little in the papers that appreciated this. 
 

33. ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which asked them how they wanted to 
respond to the Healthcare Commission’s request for comments on the 
annual health check process for trusts in 2008.  
 
Members agreed that they would like to make comment on the Annual 
Health check of the three NHS Trusts and agreed to delegate this to the 
Chair, the Vice-Chair and one other Member of the Committee. Final 
declarations were due from the Trusts by the end of April 2008 and it was 
therefore important for the Committee to submit their comments to the trust 
in good time for inclusion with these. Spokespersons for the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service and the Primary Care Trust indicated that the main 
emphasis of their declaration would be around Safety and Infection and 
offered to share the draft of this with the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members delegated to the Chairman, the vice-

Chair and one other Member of the Committee the 
task of creating a commentary on the declarations of 
any of the NHS Trusts that they felt appropriate. They 
would report back to a future meeting of this 
Committee.1 

 
REASON: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health 

needs of the people they represent. 
 
Action Required  
1. Provide a further update to a future meeting when the 
necessary information is available.   

 
GR  

 
34. NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK PRIMARY CARE TRUST’S 

REFERRAL POLICIES AND WORK OF THE INDIVIDUAL CASE PANEL  

 
Members considered a report that updated them on North Yorkshire and 
York Primary Care Trust’s Referral Policies and work for the Individual 
Case Panel. Dr Brambleby and Dr Geddes of the Primary Care Trust were 
present at the meeting to provide details to Members. 
 
Dr Brambleby, Director of Public Health at North Yorkshire and York 
Primary Care Trust confirmed that there were three major programmes in 
terms of the health budget, these being: 
 

• Circulation Disorders 

• Cancers 

• Mental Health 
 
Mental Health was the biggest programme in budget terms but the per 
capita expenditure was lower than the national average even though it was 
the largest programme. It had always been a large programme that 



overlapped with social services and there was need for wider community 
support, especially for the elderly. 
 
The Director of Public Health suggested an informal session where he 
could talk about ‘Investing in Health in North Yorkshire and York’ which 
would explore where the PCT spends its money in all the major health 
programmes. Members agreed that this would be a good idea and the 
Scrutiny Officer agreed to arrange this.1 
 
Members discussed whether there may be other efficient but alternative 
therapies that had not been mentioned in the guide. They felt that the 
guide focussed on clinical pathways only and did not present evidence 
from patient forums.  
 
Dr Geddes said that all Primary Care Trusts had responsibilities that were 
high cost or non-standard and there was opportunity to apply to the 
Individual Case Panel for extraordinary case funding. The guidance 
provided a clinical framework which supported the commissioning and 
provision of local services across the North Yorkshire and York Primary 
Care Trust and brought together evidence from sources such as NICE, 
Prodigy, the Cochrane Database, Royal Colleges and local clinical 
consensus. Health professionals were expected to take the guidance in 
this document fully into account when exercising their clinical judgement. 
Where an exceptional clinical need had been identified, which fell outside 
the scope of these guidelines, the Primary Care Trust considered funding 
for each request on a case by case basis via an Individual Case Panel. 
There had been a significant change since last year in order to meet 
challenging financial restrictions and therefore some treatments were not 
so available. 
 
Discussions were had regarding GP specialisms and the need to focus 
hospital treatments on those that really needed it. It was felt that the 
development of GP expertise was something that needed to be looked and 
the balance between the need to support hospital consultants and 
retention of acute services was important in relation to this. 
 
Members felt that, in terms of looking at alternative care pathways, the 
following services should be looked at in detail: 
 

• Mental Health (taking a broad scope so social care is looked at as well) 

• Musculo-skeletal services 
 
RESOLVED: That Members delegate to the Chair, Vice-Chair and 

one other member of the Committee to do some 
scoping work around alternative care pathways for 
mental health and musculo-skeletal services.2 

 
REASON: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health 

needs of the people they represent. 
 
 
 
 



Action Required  
1. Implement Informal Session/Seminar  
2. Present a further report to the Committee when the 
scoping work has been completed   

 
GR  
GR  

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR C FUNNELL, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


